BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Fifty-

one Million Dollars ($51,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Board of 

Education by law. 

SECTION 2.  The appropriation made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30)